

# State of Nevada CERTIFIED COURT REPORTERS BOARD 6628 Sky Pointe Drive, Suite 104

Las Vegas, Nevada 89131 Phone: (702) 489-8787 Fax: (702) 489-8788

Website: www.crptr.state.nv.us Email: NVCCR@aol.com

LORI JUDD - Chairperson SHERRILL GROTHEER - Vice Chairperson PEGGY ELIAS - Board Member PEGGY HOOGS - Board Member SEVERIN CARLSON - Board Member

# Notice of Workshop to Solicit Comments on Proposed Permanent and Temporary Regulations

The State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board is proposing the amendments of permanent and temporary regulations pertaining to chapter 656 of the Nevada Administrative Code. The workshop is set for:

Wednesday, July 18, 2012 @ 5:30pm

Esquire Deposition Services, LLC 2300 West Sahara Avenue. Suite 770 Las Vegas, Nevada 89102

For those who live outside of Las Vegas, you may call in: Dial: 424-203-8075 Access Code: 172200#

Note: You may earn 1 continuing education credit by personal attendance or calling in. You must be present for roll call at the start and end of meeting.

### Workshop called to order.

Speaker: Peggy Elias – Legislative Regulations Committee Chairperson

#### **Public Comments.** 2.

Members of the public will be invited to speak before the Committee; however, no action may be taken on a matter during public comment until the matter itself has been included on an agenda. commencement and conclusion of a contested case or a quasi judicial proceeding that may affect the due process rights of an individual, the Committee may refuse to consider public comment. 233B.126. Public comments may be limited to 3 minutes per person at the discretion of the chairperson.

Discussion and comments to utilize the National Court Reporters Association's Registered 3. Professional Reporters (RPR) skills exam in lieu of the skills portion of the Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board Certification Exam as required by NRS Chapter 656 and NAC Chapter 656.

Speaker: Lori Judd

Discussion and comments to determine the feasibility to provide reciprocity for military spouses 4. seeking licensure in this state, pursuant to Governor Sandoval's Executive Order 2012-11.

Speaker: Sherrill Grotheer

- 5. To solicit comments for amended permanent regulations relating to the practice of court reporting identified as R072-11.
  - Revising certain provisions relating to the application and examination for a certificate.
  - Requiring a court reporter to provide a transcript under certain circumstances.
  - Requiring each designated representative of a court reporting firm to possess a basic understanding of the applicable laws and regulations governing court reporting in this State.
  - Requiring each designated firm representative of a court reporting firm to fulfill the continuing education requirements.
  - Revising certain provisions relating to the examination by the Board of a designated representative of a court reporting firm.
  - Revising provisions governing the preparation and delivery of transcripts.
  - Expanding the applicability of certain regulations governing ethics, transcripts, confidentiality and fees to court reporting firms.

State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board Workshop Agenda – July 18, 2012 Page 2

6. Discussion and comments to determine potential Bill Draft Requests for the 77<sup>th</sup> Legislative Session resulting from the review of Chapter 656 of the Nevada Revised Statutes and Chapter 656 of the Nevada Administrative Code.

Speaker: Peggy Elias

- 7. Public comments.
- 8. Next scheduled workshop for new or amended regulations.

# Adjournment

A copy of all materials relating to the proposed language will be provided to you at the workshop. If you wish to obtain a copy prior to the meeting, please contact our office and request that a copy be sent to you.

Debbie Uehara - Executive Secretary State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board 6628 Sky Pointe Drive, Suite 104 Las Vegas, Nevada 89131 Tel: 702-489-8787 Fax: 702-489-8788

Email: NVCCR@aol.com

This notice of Workshop to Solicit Comments on Proposed Permanent Regulations has been sent to all persons on the agency's mailing list for administrative regulations and posted at the following locations:

State of Nevada Certified Court Reporters Board 6628 Sky Pointe Drive, Suite 104 Las Vegas, Nevada 89131

Office of the Attorney General 885 East Musser Street, #2030 Carson City, Nevada 89701 Eighth Judicial District Court 200 Lewis Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

Grant Sawyer Building 555 East Washington Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Second Judicial District Court 75 Court Street Reno, Nevada 89520

Date Posted: July 2, 2012